

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DFP14998

304-558-2157

PA	GE
	1

AD	DRESS CORRES	CONDENCE TO ANTIENTION OF
HUCK	BOWMAN	

RFQ COPY

Robert D. Beitzel Excavating 1.0. Box 635 Oakland, MD. 21550

DATE PRIN		TEF	MS OF SA	LE	SI-	IP VIA		r.	O A		FREIGHT	TERMS	
05/23/													
BID OPENING DATE		07/15/	2010	lana ana ana ana ana		BID	OPE	ENING	TIME	0.7	30PM	-	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMO	UNT	
			1,000,000,000,000				* ***						33338
0001			JB		962-73								
		1	02		702 13								ĺ
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF L	AND			***************************************				
						-						• .	İ
												À	
	<u></u>												
						DIVISION							
						DEPARTME							
	DHALTE	TED CO	L PRU	TODE	UN, 15 :	SOLICITIN ONTRACT 1	NG B	SIDS F	ROM				- [
	LARDE	AND MA	TEDTA	I C TO	PEDENDI	INTRACT I	IU P	KUVID	E ALL				
	MINING	OPFRA	TTON	OF BU	FFAID C	DAL COMPA	NNV.	NOW N	1115	:			
	UNDER	REVOKE	D PER	MIT N	UMBER(S)	U-2010-	94.	. NON A	SITE				
	CONSIS	TING O	F APP	ROXIM	ATELY 1	ACRES L	.OCA	TED N	EAR	'			ļ
	MOUNT :	STORM,	WV,(GRANT	CO.).								Ì
								•					
	THE RE	CLAMAT	ION S	HALL	BE PERFO	RMED UND	ER	THE G	UIDAN	CE			
	AND GE	NERAL	SUPER	VISIO	N OF THE	AGENT A	SSI	GNED	TO TH	E			İ
						VIRGINIA	, D	EPART	MENT	İ			
	OF ENV	TKUNME	NIAL	PROTE	CTION.								
	Δ ΜΔΝΠ	ATORV	N- 9 T	TE PP	ERID CON	IFERENCE	СПУ	11 00	מבוח				
,	ON 06/1	17/201	ກ່ລ່າ	0 • 0 0	AM. ALI	INTERES	STEN	LL DE	TEC A	95			
						IG. FAILU							
						IN DISQ							
	THE BI). NO	ONE P	ERSON	MAY REF	RESENT M	ORE	THAN	ONE	-			1
	BIDDER.										-		
	AN ATTE	ENDANC	SHE	ET WI	L BE MA	DE AVAIL	ABL	E FOR	ALL				
	POTENTI	IAL BI	DDERS	TO C	OMPLETE.	THIS WI	LL	SERVE	AS T	HE			1
						TENDANCE					# 14.52 Page 1	u FE	
						UR COMPA							
	MILVE 1	TAME U	7 UE -	AIIE The P	NDANCE S	HEET WIL STATE WI	LK	ESUL!	CCEDI TN D	12-	2010 北 2	IAI):
	OTHER T	OCUME	TATT	מד אכ	VERTEY	ATTENDAN	CE	THE	RIDDE	ANY P TC		• 1%	- 1
	RESPONS	SIBLE	OR E	VSURI	IG THEY	HAVE COM	PLF	TED T	HE IN	FOR	PUNCHASII	ig nivi	Qia
										. 	STATE	OF WV	: FI U
			880000000000000000000000000000000000000										
IGNATURE O				SEE REV	EHSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	and the second	************		DATE	_		
TLE MALW	t D. Bi	<i>\$</i>		<u></u>		3	01-3	334-63	326		7-22-10)	
Owner		FE	521	5890	75		ļ	ADDI	RESS CHA	ANGES	O BE NOTED A	BOVE	1



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DATE PRIN	TED	TERN	MS OF SALE	SH)	PVIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/								
BID OPENING DATE:	07	/15/2			BID	OPENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	γ	UOP CAT.	ITEM	UMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT

	DIVISION RESPONSI PRE-BID ALL POTE FAX NUMB ALL POTE THE STAR LATE, BU PORTION BIDDERS PORTION OF THE P ATTENDAN DIRECTIO INTERSEC ON USR 5 ON THE R	AND BILIT ATTEN NTIAL ER. NTIAL TING TING OF TH WHO T RE-BI CE SH OF TON OF ABO OF TON OF TON	THE STAT TY FOR A NDANCE SH L BIDDERS TIME FOR IOR TO TH HE PRE-BI ARRIVE AF HE PRE-BI ID WILL N HEET.	E AGENCY BIDDER'S EET. IN A INCLUDE ARE REQU THE PRE- E DISMISS D WILL BE TER CONCL D, BUT DL OT BE PER O AND CR ILES TO T HROUGH GA	WILL NOT FAILURE DDITION, THEIR E-ESTED TO BID. BID BID BID BID BID BID BID BID BID BID	HAULROAD	THE THAT S AND OR TO RIVE	
•	PLANS AND DF ENVIR BY THE DI PURCHASI EXHIBIT ! WEST VIR TION FOR REQUIRES	D SPEONMENEPART NG. 5 GINIA A PU EACH T THE	ECIFICATI NTAL PROT IMENT OF A CODE 21 JBLIC IMP I VENDOR E SAME TI	ONS PREPAECTION ANADMINISTR - 1D-5 PROROVEMENT THAT SUBM	RED BY T D PURCHA ATION, D VIDES TH CONSTRUC ITS A BI IDAVIT O	CE WITH THE HE DEPARTMENT SE ORDER ISS IVISION OF AT: ANY SOLE TION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORLD F COMPLIANCE PLACE AFFIDA	CITA CT DRK TO	
						D AS EVIDENO SIONS OF AR		·
		********	SEE 0	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AMD CO	UDITIONS		
SIGNATURE () لسله	A D. Birt	→		e renoe side ital	Irm course	01-334-6326	DATE	7-22-10
TITLE		FEIN	N 62.500	~7.~		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Owner	- .	1	521589	ν <i>ι</i> 5		ADDITESS	*, 1/1, 1/4 L/3	. O DE NOTED ADOVE



HODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ť

	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/15	/2010	BID OF	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY		EM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	, NO			
SIGNED PURC	21 OF THE WV CO HASING AFFIDAVIT FICATION OF SUCH	WITH THE BII		
WITH 365 CA IS RECEIVED	ROCEED: THIS COLLENDAR DAYS AFTEL UNLESS OTHERW RCHASE ORDER WILL	R THE NOTICE ISE SPECIFIEI	TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO CA NOTICE TO T SUPPLIED AR	N: THE DIRECTOR NCEL THIS CONTRA HE VENDOR IF THE E OF AN INFERIOR ECIFICATIONS OF	CT IMMEDIATEL MATERIALS OF QUALITY OR I	Y UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS ES TO WEST VIR	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE U.S. DEPARTABLISHED FOR GRAGINIA CODE 21-5A APPLY TO THIS PRO	RTMENT OF LAI ANT COUNTY, F , ET, SEQ. (BOR MINIMUM WAGI	
INTEREST FO REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A	: ANY REFERENCES R PAYMENTS DUE (I STATE LAW) CONTA MERICAN INSTITUTI TO THIS CONTRACT	EXCEPT FOR AN AINED IN THIS E OF ARCHITEC	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	MPENSATION: VENI TE FROM WORKERS'			
ALL OF THE OF THIS CON	TRACT: CHECKED BEI	LOW WILL BE A	A REQUIREMENT	
(XX) INSURA	NCE: SUCCESSFUL '	VENDOR SHALL		
SIGNATURE OILLOOF	OCE BEVERSE SIVI	TELEPHONE	- 334-6326 DATE	7-12-10
	FEIN CARAGO	307-		7 ~ 2 2 ~ / O
OWNER	52/589075		<u> </u>	



NOCKEY

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H-P +O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTE	ED.	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/2	2010 .							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/15/	2010		BID	OPENING	TIME C)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	ar cok	MEDOTA	CEN	- DAI	L TARTITTY THOURA	NCE PRI	op To	
					LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS			
ş .			, ,		MINIMUM AMOUNT			
			. 1	1	250,000.	0, 2,100		
	() B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VEN	DOR SHALL	
					ERS RISK - ALL R			
	OMA NA	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE	CONTRACT.	
	(VV) P	กมกด		DEDC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL A	MOUNT OF	
l F					STATE OF WEST V	ł		=
			1 1		D AS A BID BOND.	i	UCCESSFUL	
1			i i		ISH A PERFORMANC	1		
					OF THE AMOUNT O			
E	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIF	IED CHECK	()
					CREDIT, OR BOND			
1					AUTHORIZED TO D			1
I			1 1		. A LETTER OF C	i .		
					ONLY BE ALLOWED			
1			L I		NAL OR BUSINESS	E .		
					THE 5% BID BOND, ERIAL BOND.	PERFUR	MANCE	•
	DUND,	UK LAD	UK AN	DIAI	CKIAL DOND.			
	() MA	TNTFNA	NCE B	OND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTEN	ANCE BONI	
					YSTEM WILL BE A			
1		CCESSF			i	_		
}								
Į ĮF	REV. 1	1/00			TRACTORO L TOTALO			
				CUN	TRACTORS LICENSE	•		
	WEST V	TRGTNT	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THA	T ALL	
					RFORM CONTRACTIN			
,			, ;		. THE WEST VIRG			3
					OWERED TO ISSUE			
	****************	*****************		ಾಶಕ್ಷಕಾಗ	 Verse side for terms and co	 NEDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	J 0 0	- L _		ುಂದರ ನದ	ITELEPHONE	***********	DATE	
SIGNATURE Rober	7 V. CB	w j	in		······································	01-334-6	 	
OWNER	٠		52/	15890	75	ÀD	DRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T O

DEP14998

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	HA.		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	1	07/15/	2010			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	/BEA		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	LICENS	F. AP	PLICA	TINNS	FOR A CO	NTRACTO	RS I	ICENSE MA	/ RF	
								SION OF LAI		
							CHA	ARLESTON, N	4 V	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-78	90.				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRES	SANY		
								TORS LICENS	SE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.		•				
	BIDDER	דח כח	MPLET	F.•	0 1 1 2	\sim		س ر	,	,
	CONTRA				Kobeet D	. Deit	2E L	EXCAVAT	114	
					WX	1227 N	<i>ح</i> ــــ		'	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO		LLL.	٧	• • • • • • •		
	THE SU	CCESSE	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO	FURNISH A		
		1		l l		_		ISSUANCE	OF	
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.				-	·
				ΛD	PLICABLE	LAG				
•				AF	FLICABLE	LAW				
								DIVISION RU	JLES	
					HE INFORM					
					IIUN" 155 UTHORITY			PURCHASING	j i	
	PROCUR		1			001211112	,,,,			
			- }							
	i	1		- 1				MANUALS, (
								CONTRADIO		
					PARAGRAP					
	EFFECT							-		
	DANKEL	DTCV.	TAL T	ue ev	ENT THE V	ENDOD /C	ONTE	RACTOR FILE	- E	
	BANKRU FOR BA				ENI THE V				. 3	
					AND TERM					Service Control of th
	MITHOU	T FURT	HER O	RDER.						
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITION	S		
SIGNATURE RAL	toB	: 17				TELEPHONE 3	0/-3	34-6326	DATE	7-22-10
TITLE		O FE	IN 57	1589	9075				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO NUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	TEO	TER	MS OF SAI	E.	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TEAMS
05/23/	2010						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/15/	2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC STEEL F	RODUCTS	
		que que de la company		•			
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
						BSECTION 2 BELOW	
					ROJECT OTHER THA	EEL PRODUCTS FOR	
						. AS USED USED I	N
		IS CON			IL UNITED OTRICE	. AD USED USED I	
	-			-			
	Α.	"STA	TE CO	NTRAC	T PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR	
		CONS	TRUCT	ION O	F, OR ANY ADDITI	ON TO, ALTERATIO	
					PROVEMENT TO ANY	BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROAD	
		OR H	TGHWA	VS. N	R THE INSTALLATI	ON OF ANY HEATIN	S
		OR C	OOLIN	G OR	VENTILATING PLAN	TS OR OTHER	6
		EQUI	PMENT	, OR	THE SUPPLY OF AN	D MATERIALS FOR	
						ONTRACT WITH THE	
					VIRGINIA FOR WHI		
		SULT	CTIED	UN U	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
	В.	"STE	FI PR	ппист	S" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORMED	
	٠.	SHAP	ED. D	RAWN.	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D. CAST.	'
		FABR	ICATE	D OR	OTHERWISE SIMILA	RLY PROCESSED, O	
		PROC	ESSED	BY A	COMBINATION OF	TWO OR MORE OF	
					S, FROM STEEL MA		
					OXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
		DE SSI	EIIEK	ונט אט	HER STEEL MAKING	PRUCESS.	
	c.	"UNI	TED S	TATES	MEANS THE UNIT	ED STATES OF	
						TORY, CONTINENTAL	
					BJECT TO THE JUR	ISDICTION OF THE	1
ļ		UNIT	ED ST	ATES.			
	э ти	E DIBE	CTOR	OE TU	E DUDCHACTNO DIV	TOTON WAY TH	
					E PURCHASING DIV THE USE OF FORE		
	7110			ļ			
SIGNATURE O	1 ^	- (-		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	in ser	
SIGNATURE Rober	r D. B	WP .			3	01-334-6326 DATE	7-22-10
TITLE OWNER		FEI	N 52/	5890	575	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

SH-P TO

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

05/23/	2010			***********	300		10000	0.6	88888	FHEIGHI JEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		07/15/	2010			BID	OF	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NL	IMBER		UNITPRICE		AMQUNT
	PR	DDUCTS	IF:							
·	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ON L CON RED D TER. COST	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR IS TH	TH OF ONE COST OR S (2,500, THE PURPO	PERCEN TWO THO OO), WH DSES OF OF THE S	T US IC TH TE			
A. Taranta	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT		ED STEE TED STA ARE NOT	L TE RE	MATERIALS AF S IN SUFFICE ASONABLY		
	3.	VIOL	ATION	OF T PENAL	HO USES S HIS SECTI TIES PURS 6	ON MAY	ΒE	SUBJECT		
	REV. 10 EXHIBIT		1							
	DOMEST) PROJECT		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	ВL	IC WORKS		
	SEQ., E ALTERAT PUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL A	VERY TION, WORKS CASE IAN \$5	CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE	ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W O, TH	OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W	UCTION, OR. MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1	R NT HA OS O, EP	19-1 ET., ECONSTRUCTIO ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AN T OF STEEL I 000 POUNDS O T ONLY ALUMI UNITED STAT	D, S F NUM	
IGNATURE R. I	# D. B.	`&>		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T				DATE	7-22-7
TILE OWN E		FE	IN 52	1589	075	1 30	, , - .		NGES	7-22-/0 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14998**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ T O

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	7	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/20 BID OPENING DATE:					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/15	5/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
IN	ADDITION	I ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR FOU	IPMENT PURCHASED	
FOI	R USE AT	THE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	
DO	MESTIC AL	.UMINUM, GL/	SS OR STEEL, UNL	ESS THE COST OF	
THI	E PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LE	SS THAN 10,000	
POI	UNDS OF S	STEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
EO	DETCH MAD	AL HATAHA	CLACO OD OTEC	DDODUGTO WWW.DT	
A C	CELEN HAD	IV TE THE (GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND	
TO	BE UNREA	SONABLE. S	UCH COST IS HARE	ASONABLE IF IT IS	
209	OR MORE	HIGHER THA	N THE BID PRICE	FOR FOREIGN MADE	
PRO	DDUCTS.	IF THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, G	LASS OR STEEL	
PRO	DDUCTS TO	BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LAI	BOR SURPL	US AREA", A	S DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
DEI	YAKIMENI V te dom	UF LABUR, F	OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
			MADE PRODUCTS.	OKE HIGHER IN	
			HADE I KODBOTS.		
IF,	, PRIOR T	O THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
PRO	OVISIONS,	THE SPENDI	NG OFFICER OF TH	E SPENDING UNIT	
DET	TERMINES	THAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
			EL THAT IS REASO		·
OE P	AN THE LU	MESI RID DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV	THE SPENDING	
RFI	DUCTION T	N THE LOWES	T BID FOR SUCH D	ALUAIIUN AND Ameetic doonucte	
ALL	VENDORS	MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BID	TF THEY ARE	
SUF	PLYING F	OREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
REV	7. 3/88				
	IIBIT 9				
	IIDII >			į	•
тои	ICE FOR	ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
PRO	JECT ADD	ENDA			
THE	ARCHITE	CT/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	
	WDINE BY	I'UE LOTTOM	ING SCHEDULE IN	12201NB	
SIGNATURE	<u>-</u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
- Robert &	D. But		TELEPHONE 30	1-334-6326 DATE	7-22-10
Owner	U	5215890			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENTOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť O

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14998**

P/	GE
	9

AD	Dress corres	SPONDEN	CE TO AT	TENTION	96
CHUCK	BOWMAN				
304-5	58-2157		*		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED	ŢĘ	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/								
BID OPENING DATE:	; - prisoner	07/15/	2010	anonem estado	1	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	9	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	100010000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		************		
	CONSTR	HETTON	PROJ	ΕCΤ Δ	DDENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	
	0011011		, , , ,		DERES TOR	ואונ	ACCITCIECT	
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHALL	PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
			1	1			OCURED DRAWINGS	
					THE PROJEC		HE ADDENDUM	
			1			· ·	ER IN THE STATE	
	PURCHA		1				GINEER SHALL ALS TE AGENCY FOR	U .
			1		ISSUED.	E SIA	E AGENCY FUR	
		THE O		. 10	100020.			
					END THE ADD			
	INTERE	STED F	1		1-	-	EXTEND THE BID	
į.	OPENIN		1		!	1	RECEIVED BY THE	
i .			1	TEEN	(14) DAYS P	RIDR	TO THE BID	
	OPENIN	U DATE	•			İ		
	(3) A	LL ADI	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORMAL	LY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL	
	BIDDER		1	MITTE	1	STAT		7
	DIVISI	ON.	THE	SAME	RULES AN	D RE	GULATIONS	·
1		APPLY	1		! .		G DOCUMENT	
			1 1		ADDENDUM D	1		
	1		1 1			1	IS ISSUED FOR TH	E
	DATE.	UKPUSE	ur c	HANGI	NG A BID UP	ENING	TIME AND/OR	
	DATE.							
	REV. 1	1/96						
	ļ					İ		
	EXHIBI	T 10						
	ADDEND	HIM ACK	NOME	DOEME	NT			
	ADDEND	UN ACR	NOWLE	DGENE	14.1			
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF T	HE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	,
							Y REVISIONS TO	,
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPECIFI	CATIO	N, ETC.	
						ĺ		
	1			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE Rake	* 0. B				TELE	PHONE 3	71-334-6326 DATE	7-22-10
TITLE OWNS		F	EIN 521	589	075		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>	1 7		, - ر		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	



MODIAMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

PAGE 10

ADDF	ESS CORRES	PONDENCETC	ATTENTION OF
*************	1777		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

s=+-p ∓-0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	f	SHIP VI	A	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/ BID OPENING DATE		07/15/	2010		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING TIME	03.7004
LINE		OTITY TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
,				NØ				Allico)VI
1	ADDEND	им моз						
				-20	16			
	NO. 1	•			• • • •			
	NO. 2	•			• • • •			
	NO. 3							
		Ť						
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •			
	NO. 5	•	• • • • • •		• • • •			
							HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT E WRITING AN	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE	
•	Raber Rober 7	t.O.B t D.G - 22-	2010	· E	xcavaT/n	SI		
	REV. 1	1/96						
	-			NU	TICE	***************************************		
,	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED T	·0:		
SIGNATURE ()	1 0 0			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI IT	en transmission		ATE O O O
· (Kahu)	* O. B	et 7	NI .			30	01-334-6326	7-22-10
""E Owner	٧	, FE	" 521	5890	75		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODVEA

OWNER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14998

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

DATEPRIN	TED	TEAMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/23/ BID OPENING DATE:						
		15/2010		D OPENI	ING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCI BUILI 2019	RTMENT OF ADM HASING DIVISI DING 15 WASHINGTON S LESTON, WV 2	ON TREET, EAST		.•	
			THIS INFORMAT D MAY NOT BE C)F
•	SEALED BII	D				
	BUYER:	CB-	23			
	REQ. NO.:	DEF	14998			s
	BID OPENII	NG DATE: 07/	15/2010			
	BID OPENII	NG TIME: 1:3	0 P.M.			
		OVIDE A FAX N T YOU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE NG YOUR BID: 301-334-632		IECESSARY	
		INT OR TYPE N THIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON		ract	
			/	/		
	l	SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND			
SIGNATURE Rahe	+O. Bent	\rightarrow	TELEPHONE	301-33	4-6326 DA	TE 7-22-10
TITLE DWNE	- J	FEIN 5.21589	075		••	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER CB-23	_	REQ. OR PO NO DEP 14998 2
SPENDING UN WEST VIRGINIA D PROTECTION/SPE	EPARTMENT O	F ENVIRONMENTAL TION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>BUFFALO COAL COMPANY</u> Permit <u>U-2010-94</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access road shall be developed in accordance with bid item #3.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign is to be obtained and installed.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #10.0, accompanying specifications and as shown on the Reclamation Plan shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall begin at point A as shown on the site plan and shall end at point C. Backfill is required for highwall area as shown in attached plans, per bid item 5.0. Regrading and topsoiling is required for all disturbed areas, per bid item 6.0. Revegetation and soil improvement is required for all disturbed areas, per bid item 8.0. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (no separate bid item)
- 5. The existing main haul/access roadway from turnoff of U.S. Rt. 50 down to Point A will be maintained as necessary, per bid item 3.0, and eventually upgraded, per bid item 3.1. Access from US Rt. 50 through the site during construction will be required to allow adjacent property owners access. See the attached plans and or specifications.
- 6. Construct and install four (4) deep mine seals, per bid item 4.0. Seals will be wet type seals. Mine seal pipes will extend outward past the toe of backfill and discharge into collection V-Ditch #1 as shown in the attached plans and / or specifications.
- 7. Backfill and eliminate mining highwall within the designated project area, per bid item <u>5.0</u>. Utilize all available materials from designated borrow areas to backfill the existing highwall to the maximum extent possible (minimum of 4 feet over the coal seam). The existing pond will be downsized to complete the backfill work. See the attached plans and / or specifications.
- 8. Approximately 300 L.F. of the existing "L" shaped pond (along the highwall) will be eliminated to allow backfilling operations, per bid item 9.0. A short section of the pond perpendicular to the highwall and located at the eastern edge (near Point B) drive thru will be left in place to control storm water runoff during the reclamation project. All surface runoff from the disturbed project area will be directed toward this remaining pond throughout the reclamation project. A grouted rip-rap open spillway will also be constructed across the access road with the existing culverts removed and outslope protection installed. See the attached plans and / or specifications.

BUYER
CB-23

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

- 9. Construct approximately 1050 L.F. of riprap Ditch #1 (per bid item <u>11.0)</u> to collect water from the mine seal pipes and surface runoff and convey it to the existing (downsized) on-bench pond prior to discharge off site. See the attached plans and/or specifications.
- 10. Construct approximately 100 L.F. of riprap Channel #2 (per bid item 12.0) to collect and convey surface water runoff from above the mine site down across the backfill and to discharge into V-Ditch #1. This channel will be constructed on a 50 percent grade and grouted throughout. A grouted rip-rap energy dissipating basin will also be provided where the channel intercepts V-Ditch #1. See the attached plans and / or specifications.
- 11. The existing roadway (beginning at/near Point A, ending at/near Point B) will be removed during reclamation to facilitate borrow material for reclamation and will be reconstructed across the finished regraded site. Access through the site during construction will be required to allow adjacent property owners access. The existing gate at the far end of the project area will be protected to provide continuous security to the adjacent properties.
- 12. Remove all junk, concrete pads, metal and debris from the site and dispose of in an approved manner, per bid item 14.0. Receipts will be provided to the on-site DEP representative as proof of proper disposal.
- 13. Remove existing C&P phone lines and poles as necessary to access spoil borrow areas (No bid item). Allegheny Power Company lines and poles will also be removed to access spoil borrow areas. Utility facilities are to be removed and/or relocated in coordination with the affected utility company. Disposal of any materials will be performed in an approved manner. Receipts will be provided to the on-site DEP representative as proof of proper disposal.
- 14. Reconstruct approximately 1120 L.F. of new access road across the site reconnecting the original access road across the project area, per bid item 13.0. See the attached plans and / or specifications.
- Revegetate approximately six (6.0) acres, per bid item 8.0, according to the attached plans and / or specifications, using the standard seed and fertilizer mixture (see attached plans and/or specifications).

BUYER CB-23		REQ. OR PO NO DEP 14998
SPENDING UN		
WEST VIRGINIA D	EPARTMENT OF	F ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPE		

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

CERTIFICATION

BUFFALO COAL COMPANY PERMIT U-2010-94

I, Stephen R. Nestor, the undersigned, hereby certify¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.



SEAL

Date: 2/23/10

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 10227

¹ The term <u>"certify"</u> as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 14998

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.				
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: BUFFALO COAL COMPANY	-	
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-2010-94</u>		
		reserves the right to request additional information and ion regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unre		
1.0	LUMP.SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>21,000</u> .
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,000.</u> 00
3.0	LUMP SUM	MAIN ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$4,209.0
3.1	230_ TN	STONE FOR MAIN ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$23.00 PER TN	\$5,290.0
4.0	4EA	WET MINE SEAL	\$11,500 PER EA	\$46,000.0
5.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$342,628
6.0	<u>6.0</u> AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$624.83 PER AC	\$3,749.d
7.0	<u>6.0</u> AC	SOIL MATERIAL	\$624.83 PER AC	\$3,749.
8.0		REVEGETATION	Tracket in	
8.1	<u>6.0</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$400.00 PER AC	\$ <u>2,400.</u> d
8.2	<u>6.0</u> AC	FERTILIZER	\$400.00 PER AC	\$2,400.0
8.3	6.0 AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$826.00 PER AC	\$4,956.00

BUYER		REQ. OR PO NO
CB-23		DEP 14998
		222 11770
SPENDING UN	IT	
WEST VIRGINIA D	EPARTMENT OF	FENVIRONMENTAL
DD OTECTION (CDC		

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

8.4	6.0AC	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	\$2,645. PER AC \$15870.00
9.0	LUMP SUM	EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES / RESIZE EXISTING ON BENCH POND, w/SPILLWAY AND OUTSLOPE PROTECTION	LUMP SUM \$29,314.00
10.0	LF	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT - SILT FENCE/HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$5.00 \$13,500.00 PER LF
11.0	_1050_LF	RIPRAP DITCH / DITCH #1	\$42.20 \$44,310.00 PER LF
12.0	100_LF	GROUTED RIPRAP CHANNEL #2, w/ENERGY DISSIPATING BASIN	\$264.00 \$26,400.00 PER LF
13.0	1100_ LF	CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESS ROAD	\$14.60 \\ PER LF \\ \\ \$16,060.00
14.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM \$53,084.00
15.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM
		TOTAL PERMIT	\$ <u>635,91</u> 9.70
	-		

Agency	50
Agency REQ.P.Og	

BID BOND

o Oakland, Maryland	(Robert D. Beitzel Excavating For the indication of the indication of the indication is a second of the indication of the indication is a second of the indication of the indication is a second of the indication
New York, New York	a corporation organized and existing under the lews of the State of New York, NY as Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
laware with the principal office in the C	My of New York, NY as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
lest Viminia, as Obliges, in the panal sum of	Five Percent (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
	y bind ourselves, our hairs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	•
The Condition of the above obligation is	such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	possi, stisched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
ine Reclamation 6.0 Acre	
NOW THEREFORE	·
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the	e Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal stached
shi end shall furnish any other bonds and insu	rence required by the bid or proposel, and shall in all other respects perform the
ternent created by the ecosphence of said bid	i, then this obligation shall be nut and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful
s and eliebt. It is expressly understood sind s sed the pensi smount of this obligation as he:	agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
ten fin beniter bereimmert mi une marcfielbeitett mit tide	tanta manunan
•	•
The Surety, for the value received, here	on ci ed lisch band sit bas viersik bles fo ancitspillen ert jedt serves bas sedskudte ve
Impaired or affected by any extension of the	by etipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Impaired or affected by any extension of the	by stipulates and agrees that the obligations of and Surety and its bond shall be in no time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Impaired or affected by any extension of the ve notice of any such extension.	time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Impaired or affected by any extension of the rendice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and	time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby Surety have hereumo set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations
Impaired or affected by any extension of the ve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed him.	time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby Surety have hereunto set their hands and seate, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Impaired or affected by any extension of the ve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed him.	time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby Surety have hereunto set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Impaired or affected by any extension of the venotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his 2nd day of, 20	time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby Surety have hereunto set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Impaired or affected by any extension of the render of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his andday of, 20	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Impeired or affected by any extension of the sendice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his andday of, 20	Surely have hereunic set their hands and scale, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal)
Impeired or affected by any extension of the sendice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his andday of, 20	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal)
Impeired or affected by any extension of the sendice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his andday of, 20	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Rutt Diff. (Must be President or
Impeired or affected by any extension of the sendice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his andday of, 20	Surety have hereunic set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Aut Barreldoni or Vice President)
Impaired or affected by any extension of the render of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his andday of, 20	Surely have hereunto set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Aut But (Must be President)
Impeired or affected by any extension of the endice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his indicated of	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Beitzel (Must be President) (Must be President)
Impeired or affected by any extension of the enotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed him day of	Surely have hereunic set their hands and scale, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Robert D. Beitzel Company (Must be President or Vice President) (Title) Hudson Insurance Company
Impeired or affected by any extension of the se notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his corporate seals to be affixed his children of	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Roter Owner (Title)
impaired or affected by any extension of the is notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his corporate seals to be affixed his including of	Surely have hereunic set their hands and scale, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Rutt Diff. (Must be President or Vice President) Hudson Insurance Company
Impaired or affected by any extension of the ve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and	Surely have hereunic set their hands and scale, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Rutt Diff. (Must be President or Vice President) Hudson Insurance Company
Impaired or affected by any extension of the venotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his 2nd day of	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Princips) By Rutt Bit (Must be President or Vice President) (Name of Surety) Hudson Insurance Company)
impaired or affected by any extension of the is notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and a caused their corporate seals to be affixed his corporate seals to be affixed his including of	Surely have hereunic set their hands and scale, and such of them as are corporations arounto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 10. Robert D. Beitzel Excavating (Name of Principal) By Rutt Diff. (Must be President or Vice President) Hudson Insurance Company



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 17 State Street, New York, New York, 10004, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Richard J. Taylor, Anthony P. Lekse and James C. Carlins of

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 1st day of June, 2010 at New York, New York.

On the 1st day of June, 2010 before me personally came Michael P. Gleeson to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that he seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he signed his him the pereto by like order.

CNAT MCKINA (Notation Scell) ARY PUBLIC OF NEW CO OF NEW CO OF NEW CO OF NEW CO OF NEW CO STATE OF NEW MARKEN COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS.

(Corporate se

No. 01MC6212495 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 13, 2013

ALICIA T. McKINNEY
Notary Public, State of New York

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Peter H. Lovell hereby certifies:

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this 22nd day of July , 20 10 . (Corporate seal)

Peter H. Lovell, Corporate Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Maryland		
COUNTY OFGarrett, TO-WIT:		
I, <u>Scott Beitzel</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
 I am an employee of <u>Robert D. Beitzel Excavating</u>; and, (Company Name) 		
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Robert D. Beitzel Excavating</u> (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
Robert D. Beitzel (Company Name)		
By: Robert D. Beitzel		
Title: Owner		
Date:		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of 9		
By Commission expires <u>08-01-10</u>		
(Seal) Mary Public)		
TO THE OWNER TO THE PARTY OF TH		

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP14998

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3_10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater that one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivision because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established b a count or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association. Limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the part receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of Law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Robert D. Beitzel Ex	cavating
Authorized Signature:	Date: 7/19/2010
State of <u>Maryland</u>	•
County of <u>Garrett</u> , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>19</u> day of	July 2010
My Commission expires <u>08-01-10</u>	20
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC / Jange Juller
	(// / -